Communication Devices
Communication
S560
Smart Meter Gateway S560
User Manual
DRAFT
Date: 06.11.2017
File name: D000019395 S560 User Manual en a

Hardware Variants
The following variants were deliverd out of the manufactory.
Type Designation WAN-
Communication
Remarks
S560 -M4 -1E1T -S1 LTE, (GSM, UMTS) Integrated load switch box
S560 -M0 -1E1T -S1 LTE, (GSM, UMTS)
S560 -M4 -1E1W -S1 LTE, (GSM, UMTS) Integrated load switch box
Produced with certificates out of
Wirk-SM-PKI
S560 -M0 -1E1W -S1 LTE, (GSM, UMTS) Produced with certificates out of
Wirk-SM-PKI
S560 -E4 -1E1T -S1 Ethernet Integrated load switch box
S560 -E0 -1E1T -S1 Ethernet
S560 -E0 -1E1W -S1 Ethernet Integrated load switch box
Produced with certificates out of
Wirk-SM-PKI
S560 -E0 -1E1W -S1 Ethernet Produced with certificates out of
Wirk-SM-PKI
Device description   Draft 11/32
D000019395 en a – Smart Meter Gateway S560 – S560 – User Manual © Landis+Gyr
2.4 Technical details
 Note
See D000059880 S560 Technical Data en a for technical parameters.
2.4.1 Overview
Architecual Overview
A Smart Meter Gateway S560 is built according to the following block
diagram.
Figure 4 Block diagram S560
Power Supply
The power supply fits for 230V applications.
Embedded System
The S560 is designed as an embedded microcontroller system running with
a Real Time Operating System. To highlight are high performance, short
start-up time, low power consumption and a very small firmware size.
Due to the low power consumption the thermal radiation is very low, too.
This ends in a high benefit regarding the use of the gateway behind the
module cover.
Memory
The SMGW needs non-volatile memory to save data temporarily while the
unit is unable to propagate through long haul communication channel. This
temporary data is primarily backed up from volatile memory (DDR2) to the
eMMC like during power failure.
Serial NOR flash may be used to store application firmware, configurations
and bootstrap for basic boot up of the SMGW.
Because the software of the SMGW needs more RAM then the
microcontroller has available internally we have to add an externally
SDRAM DDR2. The Device has a 512Mbit (32M x 16bit) organized memory
type.
12/32    Draft Device description
© Landis+Gyr D000019395 en a – Smart Meter Gateway S560 – S560 – User Manual
Real Time Clock
The S560 includes a Real Time Clock device of high accuracy. The device
has a maximum drift of less than 5ppm. This feature increases high
robustness of the complete system.
HAN-Interface
The Smart Meter Gateway includes a web server. At the HAN interface,
end consumer and service technician may connect using any web browser.
End consumer needs username and password, service technician needs
certificates, first configurator just uses a PIN.
Mechanical construction   Draft 13/32
D000019395 en a – Smart Meter Gateway S560 – S560 – User Manual © Landis+Gyr
3 Mechanical construction
3.1 Case
Figure 5 Smart Meter Gateway S560 device
1. Front plate (details see chapter: Face Plate Marking)
2. Side marking
3. HAN-Interface Ethernet RJ-45
4. Power plug
5. CLS-Interface
6. LMN-Interface
7. WAN Communication Antenna
8. wM-Bus